

The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2024 - 126

Being a By-Law to Establish Remuneration Rates for Council and Committees of the Township of Huron-Kinloss

WHEREAS Section 8(1) and 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provide that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues and has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purposes of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS Council considered non-union compensation proposals per Confidential Report CAO2024-18 on December 2, 2024;

AND WHEREAS an annual stipend is meant to compensate members of Council for those non-meeting activities, events and incidental expenses that result from election to municipal office;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it desirable to increase the established remuneration for Council and members of the Property Standards Committee;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

1. That the Mayor of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss shall receive an annual stipend of \$18,052.69 for 2025 and \$18,594.27 for 2026.
2. That the Deputy Mayor of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss shall receive an annual stipend of \$11,713.08 for 2025 and \$12,064.47 for 2026.
3. That Councillors of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss shall receive an annual stipend of \$8,975.88 for 2025 and \$9,245.16 for 2026.
4. In addition to the stipend, each member of Council, including the Mayor and Deputy Mayor shall receive payment in the amount of \$223.88 in 2025 and \$230.60 in 2026 for each Council, Committee of the Whole, Standing Committee and Special Meeting or attendance at the municipal office for which the member was present.
5. If any member of Council is authorized to attend Committee meetings where remuneration is paid directly by that organization, the member shall be entitled to receive any difference between the rate of remuneration of that organization and the rate referred to in Section 4.0 of this by-law.
6. The Council per diem rate shall be \$223.88 for 2025 and \$230.60 for 2026.
7. Each member appointed to the Property Standards Committee shall receive payment in the amount of \$100.00 for each regular or special meeting of the Property Standards Committee.
8. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect on January 1, 2025.
9. That this by-law may be cited as the "Council and Committee Remuneration By-law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 16th day of December, 2024.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 16th day of December, 2024.

Original signed by Don Murray

Mayor

Original signed by Jennifer White

Clerk